
Clerk's Stamp:

COURT FILE NUMBER 1103 14112

COURT COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

JUDICIAL CENTRE EDMONTON

APPLICANTS

DOCUMENT

IN THE MATTER OF THE TRUSTEE ACT,
R.S.A. 2000, c. T-8, AS AMENDED, and

Form 26
[Rule 5.6]

1 4 20.0
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EVERETT JUSTIN TWIN AND DAVID MAJESKI, as Trustees for
the 1985 Sawridge Trust ("Sawridge Trustees")

AFFIDAVIT OF PAUL BUJOLD —

Application for Further Production of Office Of The Public Trustee
And Guardian ("OPGT")

ADDRESS FOR Dentons Canada LLP
SERVICE AND 2500 Stantec Tower
CONTACT 10220 - 103 Avenue
INFORMATION OF Edmonton, AB T5J OK4
PARTY FILING THIS
DOCUMENT Attention: Doris C.E. Bonora and Michael S Sestito

Telephone: (780) 423-7100
Fax: (780) 423-7276
File No: 551860-1-DCEB

AFFIDAVIT OF PAUL BUJOLD
SWORN ON THE 20th DAY OF JANUARY, 2020

I, Paul Bujold, of the Edmonton, Alberta, make oath and say:

1. I am the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") of the 1985 Sawridge Trust (the "1985 Trust") and as
such have personal knowledge of the matters hereinafter deposed to unless stated to be based
upon information and belief, in which case I verily believe the same to be true.
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2. I have reviewed the application filed December 20, 2019, by the Office of the Public Guardian and
Trustee (the "OPGT") in relation to further production (the "Production Application").

3. When the Sawridge Trustees commenced the application for advice and direction in 2011, I
searched all the trust records that I had gathered from various sources and found very few
documents in relation to the transfer of assets from the 1982 Sawridge Trust (the "1982 Trust") to
the 1985 Trust (the "Transfer"). I said that in my affidavit sworn September 12, 2011 (my "2011
Affidavit"). Subsequent to filing of my 2011 Affidavit, Janet Hutchison of the OPGT questioned
me on the same; I undertook to write to various individuals to determine if they had any other
records in relation to the Transfer. Any such documents were either produced in undertakings or
were produced in the affidavit of records that I deposed on November 2, 2015.

4. The Sawridge Trustees made the application to approve the Transfer due to the lack of
documentation regarding the Transfer. From the limited documentation, it appeared that the
1982 Trust assets were transferred to the 1985 Trust even though the 1985 Trust was not a
beneficiary of the 1982 Trust.

5. I understand that the Court has recently raised as an issue the effect of the Transfer (the "Asset
Transfer Issue"). In the interests of facilitating the ability of the parties to address the Asset
Transfer Issue, and in light of the voluminous production in this litigation, the Sawridge Trustees
provided binders of potentially relevant records previously produced, as well as a reference to
where these documents had already been produced (the "List"). Attached hereto as Exhibit "A"
a copy of the List.

6. The List attached hereto as Exhibit "A", includes those documents mentioned above and
references to all of the searches which the Sawridge Trustees agreed to do by way of
undertaking to determining whether there were any other documents available in respect of the
Transfer.

7. Furthermore, and in an attempt to be as responsive to the Production Application as possible, I
made inquiries of Mr. Michael McKinney Q.C., in house counsel of the Sawridge First Nation
("SFN") to see if he had any other documents. I have been advised by Mr. McKinney as to the
results of searches conducted by the SFN in response to the Production Application.

8. The below are both my responses to the searches on behalf of the Sawridge Trustees, as well as
information provided by Mr. McKinney to me in respect of the searches done. Where information
is provided by Mr. McKinney, I have indicated as such. In every case where I have said that I
have not been able to find any documents, I have not included those that have already been
produced, as referenced in Exhibit "A". I have included paragraph references to the Production
Application.

1.(a) "Provides the tax filings and financial statements of the 1982 Trust from January 1, 1985 to
present"

9. I have been unable to locate any financial statements or tax filings for the 1982 Trust
commencing in January 1, 1985 to the present.

10. I have been advised by Mr. McKinney that the SFN does not have any such documents in its
possession.
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1.(b) "Provides the 1985 Trust financial statements from 2005 to present and any other financial
records that establish the current value of the $12 million debenture"

1 1. I have reviewed the 1985 Trust financial statements and have been unable to locate any
reference to the $12 million debenture. Attached hereto as Exhibit "B" is a copy of the discharge
of said debenture. This is a document that we obtained on a recently performed historical search
at the land titles office.

12. I have been advised by Mr. McKinney that the SFN does not have this information.

1. (c) "Provide copies of notices issued in 1985, with any attachments, to provide notice to SFN
Band Members of the Band member meeting ultimately held on April 15, 1985 approving the
transfer of assets from the 1982 Trust to the 1985 Trust"

13. I have reviewed the records of the 1985 Trust and can find no notices to SFN band members for
the meeting held on April 15, 1985.

14. I have been advised by Mr. McKinney that the SFN has not been able to locate any such records.

1. (d) "Explain the notice and consultation process held for SFN members prior to the April 15,
1985 vote"

15. I have not located any documents which explain the notice and consultation process held for SFN
members prior to the April 15, 1985 vote.

16. I have been advised by Mr. McKinney that the SFN has not been able to locate any such records.

1. (e) "Provide Minutes of the 1982 Trustees meetings, held prior to April 15, 1985, including
trustee resolutions, referencing the proposal to transfer the 1982 Trust assets to the 1985 Trust
and to hold band members or beneficiary meetings regarding the transfer"

17. I have not located any minutes of the 1982 trustee meetings held prior to April 15, 1985 nor have
I found any additional trustee resolutions referencing the proposal to transfer the 1982 Trust
assets to the 1985 Trust, nor any resolutions to hold band members or beneficiary meetings
regarding the transfer.

18. I have been advised by Mr. McKinney that the SFN has not been able to locate any such records.

1. (t) "Provide Minutes of the Sawridge Chief and Council meetings held prior to April 15, 1985
including Band Council resolutions referencing the proposal to transfer the 1982 assets to the
1985 Trust and hold band member or beneficiary meetings regarding the transfer"

19. I have been unable to locate any such documents.

20. I have been advised by Mr. McKinney that the SFN has not been able to locate any minutes of
meetings or band council resolutions referencing the proposal to transfer the assets.
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1. (g) "Provide correspondence or financial reporting documents dated prior to April 15, 1985 that
address the source of funds used to buy the assets now held in the 1985 Trust, including
correspondence to or from Canada approving the original release of SFN capital and revenue
funds for the purchase of those assets"

21. I have reviewed the trust records and can find no such records.

1. (h) "The complete exchange of correspondence between Sawridge First Nation, or its advisors,
and Canada beginning in December 1993 and continuing into at least 1994, regarding the
existence of the 1985 Trust and Canada's concerns in relation to section 64 and section 66 of the
Indian Act"

22. Many of these documents have been produced in my supplemental affidavit of records. Some of
the documents have been produced by Catherine Twinn in her most recent affidavit. I have also
been able to locate additional documents which were given to me by SFN. I attach all of the
documents relating to this request as Exhibit "C" to this my affidavit.

23. I am informed that the SFN currently has no otherrecords and that any such records that they
may have had in its possession were provided to the Sawridge Trust.

1. (i) "Provide documents prepared prior to May 1985 and directed to SFN, the 1982 Trustees
and the 1985 Trustees from their respective financial or legal advisors, including Deloitte Touche
(Ron Ewoniak), Davies Ward and Beck or David Fennell that address:

i. Advice, comments or discussion regarding the 1982 Trustees authority to implement, and
recommendations for the structuring of, a transfer of assets from the 1982 Trust to a new trust;

ii. Advice, comments or discussion regarding the consequences of an asset transfer for the
interests of the 1982 Beneficiaries;

iii. Advice, comments or discussion regarding the need to consult with, inform or hold a vote
by the SFN Members or 1982 beneficiaries in relation to the transfer of assets."

24. I have located no other documents in relation to the requests made above.

25. I have been advised by Mr. McKinney that the SFN currently has no such records in its
possession.

SWORN/AFFIRMED BEFORE ME at the City
of Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta
this 20th day of Jag,,; ry, 2020

and for the
Province

MICHAEL S. SESTITO
Barrister & Solicitor
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D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T
S
 R
E
L
A
T
E
D
 T
O
 T
R
A
N
S
F
E
R
 O
F
 A
S
S
E
T
S

1
5
/
0
1
/
2
0
2
0

T
A
B

D
A
T
E
 O
F

D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T

D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T
 ID

(
w
h
e
r
e
 applicable)

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

S
O
U
R
C
E

24
16/04/1985

S
A
W
0
0
1
3
7
9
 —
 1
3
8
9

S
h
a
r
e
 Certificates of Sawridge Holdings Ltd.

R
egistered in the m

e
m
b
e
r
s
'
 n
a
m
e
s
 October 8,

19
8
1
 a
n
d
 
April 16, 1

9
8
5

Affidavit of R
e
c
o
r
d
s
 s
w
o
r
n
 by Paul Bujold N

o
v
e
m
b
e
r
 2,

2
0
1
5
 filed April 30, 2

0
1
8

2
5

16/04/1985
S
A
W
0
0
1
3
9
0
 —
 1
3
9
9

Declaration of Trust to transfer assets with
P
romissory Notes attached dated April 16,

19
8
5
 signed by Walter P

.
 T
w
i
n
n

Affidavit of R
e
c
o
r
d
s
 s
w
o
r
n
 by Paul Bujold N

o
v
e
m
b
e
r
 2,

2
0
1
5
 filed April 30, 2

0
1
8

26
16/04/1985

S
A
W
0
0
1
4
0
0
 —
 1
4
0
8

Declaration of Trust to transfer assets with
P
romissory Notes attached dated April 16,

19
8
5
 signed by G

e
o
r
g
e
 Twin (

?
)

Affidavit of R
e
c
o
r
d
s
 s
w
o
r
n
 by Paul Bujold N

o
v
e
m
b
e
r
 2,

2
0
1
5
 filed April 30, 2

0
1
8

2
7

20/05/1985
S
A
W
0
0
0
2
5
5
 —
 2
6
6

Financial Statement of Sawridge Indian B
a
n
d

#
1
9
 dated M

a
y
 20, 1

9
8
5
 for 1

9
8
4
-
1
9
8
5
 (
S
e
e

c
o
m
m
e
n
t
 o
n
 Trust a

s
 S
A
W
0
0
0
2
5
9
 a
n
d

S
A
W
0
0
0
2
6
2

Affidavit of R
e
c
o
r
d
s
 s
w
o
r
n
 by Paul Bujold N

o
v
e
m
b
e
r
 2,

2
0
1
5
 filed April 30, 2

0
1
8

2
8

22/07/1985
S
A
W
0
0
2
3
1
6
 —
 2
3
2
0

C
o
r
r
e
s
p
o
n
d
e
n
c
e
 from I

N
A
C
 of July 22, 1

9
8
5

a
ttaching B

a
n
d
 List a

s
 of J

u
n
e
 27, 1

9
8
5

Supplemental Affidavit of R
e
c
o
r
d
s
 s
w
o
r
n
 by Paul Bujold

A
pril 27, 2

0
1
8
 filed April 30, 2

0
1
8

2
9

04/10/1985
S
A
W
0
0
2
3
2
1
-
2
3
2
3

C
o
r
r
e
s
p
o
n
d
e
n
c
e
 from I

N
A
C
 of October 4,

19
8
5
 attaching B

a
n
d
 List a

s
 of October 4,

19
8
5

Supplemental Affidavit of R
e
c
o
r
d
s
 s
w
o
r
n
 by Paul Bujold

A
pril 27, 2

0
1
8
 filed April 30, 2

0
1
8

30
05/05/1987

S
A
W
0
0
0
4
8
8
 —
 4
9
3

Financial Statement of Sawridge B
a
n
d
 Inter

V
ivos Settlement Trust for 1

9
8
5
-
1
9
8
6
 dated

M
a
y
 5, 1

9
8
7
 with accountant's c

o
m
m
e
n
t
s

Affidavit of R
e
c
o
r
d
s
 s
w
o
r
n
 by Paul Bujold N

o
v
e
m
b
e
r
 2,

2
0
1
5
 filed April 30, 2

0
1
8

3
1

31/12/1987
S
A
W
0
0
0
2
0
1
 - 2

0
4

Trust I
n
c
o
m
e
 T
a
x
 Return for Sawridge B

a
n
d

T
rust for 1

9
8
7

Affidavit of R
e
c
o
r
d
s
 s
w
o
r
n
 by Paul Bujold N

o
v
e
m
b
e
r
 2,

2
0
1
5
 filed April 30, 2

0
1
8

3
2

23/12/1993
S
A
W
0
0
1
8
4

Letter from Indian a
n
d
 Northern Affairs to Chief

W
alter T

w
i
n
n
 R
E
:
 Existence of the Trusts

Supplemental Affidavit of R
e
c
o
r
d
s
 s
w
o
r
n
 by Paul Bujold

A
pril 27, 2

0
1
8
 filed April 30, 2

0
1
8

4
#
4
2
3
1
6
8
2
4
v
1



T
A
B
L
E
 O
F
 C
O
N
T
E
N
T
S

D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T
S
 R
E
L
A
T
E
D
 T
O
 T
R
A
N
S
F
E
R
 O
F
 A
S
S
E
T
S

1
5
/
0
1
/
2
0
2
0

T
A
B

D
A
T
E
 O
F

D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T

D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T
 ID

(
w
h
e
r
e
 applicable)

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

S
O
U
R
C
E

3
3

16/03/1994
S
A
W
0
0
1
8
9
3

Letter from Davies, W
a
r
d
 &
 B
e
c
k
 (Maurice

C
ullity) to Indian a

n
d
 Northern Affairs (

W
.
 V
a
n

Iterson) R
E
:
 Sawridge Indian B

a
n
d

Supplemental Affidavit of R
e
c
o
r
d
s
 s
w
o
r
n
 by Paul Bujold

A
pril 2

7
,
 2
0
1
8
 filed April 30, 2

0
1
8

34
21/03/1994

S
A
W
0
0
1
8
8
6
 to

0
0
1
8
8
9

Letter to Davies, W
a
r
d
 &
 B
e
c
k
 (Maurice

C
ullity) from Michael M

c
K
i
n
n
e
y
 R
E
:
 Disclosure

of the Trusts to the D
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t

Supplemental Affidavit of R
e
c
o
r
d
s
 s
w
o
r
n
 by Paul Bujold

A
pril 27, 2

0
1
8
 filed April 30, 2

0
1
8

3
5

30/03/1994
S
A
W
0
0
1
8
9
2

Letter from Indian a
n
d
 Northern Affairs to

D
avies, W

a
r
d
 &
 B
e
c
k
 (Maurice Cullity) R

e
:

A
ssets in the Trust

Supplemental Affidavit of R
e
c
o
r
d
s
 s
w
o
r
n
 by Paul Bujold

A
pril 27, 2

0
1
8
 filed April 30, 2

0
1
8

36
29/08/1994

S
A
W
0
0
1
8
8
5

Letter from D
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t
 of Justice (Margaret

M
cIntosh) to Davies, W

a
r
d
 &
 B
e
c
k
 (Maurice

C
ullity)

Supplemental Affidavit of R
e
c
o
r
d
s
 s
w
o
r
n
 by Paul Bujold

A
pril 27, 2

0
1
8
 filed April 30, 2

0
1
8

37
20/10/1994

S
A
W
0
0
1
8
8
1
 to

0
0
1
8
8
2

Letter from Davies, W
a
r
d
 &
 B
e
c
k
 (Maurice

C
ullity) to D

e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t
 of Justice (Margaret

M
cIntosh)

Supplemental Affidavit of R
e
c
o
r
d
s
 s
w
o
r
n
 by Paul Bujold

A
pril 27, 2

0
1
8
 filed April 30, 2

0
1
8

38
09/11/1994

S
A
W
0
0
1
8
7
9
 to

0
0
1
8
8
0

Letter from D
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t
 of Justice (Margaret

M
cIntosh) to Davies, W

a
r
d
 &
 B
e
c
k
 (Maurice

C
ullity) R

E
:
 Sawridge Indian B

a
n
d

E
xpenditures Pursuant to Sections 6

4
 &
 6
6
 of

th
e
 Indian Act

Supplemental Affidavit of R
e
c
o
r
d
s
 s
w
o
r
n
 by Paul Bujold

A
pril 27, 2

0
1
8
 filed April 30, 2

0
1
8

39
31/12/2009

S
A
W
0
0
0
1
4
2
9

Sawridge B
a
n
d
 Inter Vivos Settlement a

n
d

S
awridge Trust Trustrees from Trust Inception

to
 31 D

e
c
e
m
b
e
r
 2
0
0
9

Affidavit of R
e
c
o
r
d
s
 s
w
o
r
n
 by Paul Bujold N

o
v
e
m
b
e
r
 2,

2
0
1
5
 filed April 30, 2

0
1
8

4
0

11/08/2011
Written Interrogatory
#

 1
7

Letter from Aboriginal &
 Northern

D
e
v
e
l
o
p
m
e
n
t
 C
a
n
a
d
a
 sent to persons o

n
 the

A
ffiliates List maintained by Indigenous a

n
d

N
orthern Affairs C

a
n
a
d
a
 which letter arises

fr
o
m
 Written Interrogatory N

o
.
 1
8
 filed October

5
, 2017.

Undertakings a
n
d
 Written Interrogatories o

n
 Questioning

of M
a
r
c
h
 7-10, 2

0
1
7
 with respect to the affidavit of Paul

B
ujold dated February 15, 2

0
1
7
.

5
#
4
2
3
1
6
8
2
4
v
1



T
A
B
L
E
 O
F
 C
O
N
T
E
N
T
S

D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T
S
 R
E
L
A
T
E
D
 T
O
 T
R
A
N
S
F
E
R
 O
F
 A
S
S
E
T
S

1
5
/
0
1
/
2
0
2
0

T
A
B

D
A
T
E
 O
F

D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T

D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T
 ID

(
w
h
e
r
e
 applicable)

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

S
O
U
R
C
E

4
1

30/08/2011
Affidavit of Paul Bujold for Procedural Order.
C
ourt file n

u
m
b
e
r
 1
1
0
3
 14112. A

u
g
u
s
t
 30,

2
0
1
1
.

Filed Pleadings (without exhibits)

4
2

30/08/2011
Exhibit A

 from questioning of Catherine T
w
i
n
n

of S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 9, 2

0
1
6
.
 Declaration of Trust

d
ated April 5, 1982.

T
a
b
 7
2
 from Written Interrogatories a

n
d
 undertakings

a
rising from continued questioning of Catherine T

w
i
n
n

J
uly 2

0
 &
 21, 2

0
1
7

E
xhibit A

 from the Affidavit of Paul Bujold s
w
o
r
n
 A
u
g
u
s
t

3
0, 2

0
1
1

4
3

31/08/2011
Procedural Order of A

u
g
u
s
t
 31, 2

0
1
1
 Filed

S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 6, 2

0
1
1
 originating order.

E
xhibit A

 to affidavit of Paul Bujold s
w
o
r
n

O
ctober 31, 2

0
1
6
.
 Filed N

o
v
e
m
b
e
r
 1, 2

0
1
6
.

Filed Pleadings

4
4

01/11/2011
U
T
-
1
4

E
x
a
m
p
l
e
 of Letters of January 11, 2

0
1
1
 sent to

B
eneficiaries. This is a

n
 e
x
a
m
p
l
e
 of all letters

produced.

Undertakings a
n
d
 Written Interrogatories o

n
 Questioning

of M
a
r
c
h
 7-10, 2

0
1
7
 with respect to the affidavit of Paul

B
ujold dated February 15, 2

0
1
7
.

4
5

09/12/2011
Affidavit of Paul Bujold s

w
o
r
n
 S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 12,

2
0
1
1
 with Exhibits B, H

,
 I, a

n
d
 J

C
ourt file n

u
m
b
e
r
 1
1
0
3
 14112.

Filed Pleadings (not full Affidavit - only pertinent Exhibits
a
ttached)

4
6

27/05/2014
P
 6
-
7

P
 33-36
P

 4
1
-
4
4

P
 4
5
-
4
9

P
 5
0
-
5
7

P
 5
8
-
5
9

P
 6
2
-
6
6

P
 6
8

P
 7
0
-
7
6

P
 1
4
5
-
1
4
6

P
 1
7
7
-
1
8
5

Transcript p
a
g
e
s
 referencing the

e
stablishment a

n
d
 transfer of assets from the

19
8
2
 Trust to the 1

9
8
5
 Trust

T
R
A
N
S
C
R
I
P
T
 o
n
 Questioning of M

a
y
 2
7
 &
 28, 2

0
1
4
 with

respect to the Affidavits of Paul Bujold dated A
u
g
u
s
t
 30,

2
011, S

e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 12, 2

0
1
1
 a
n
d
 S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 30, 2

0
1
1

6
#
4
2
3
1
6
8
2
4
v
1



T
A
B
L
E
 O
F
 C
O
N
T
E
N
T
S

D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T
S
 R
E
L
A
T
E
D
 T
O
 T
R
A
N
S
F
E
R
 O
F
 A
S
S
E
T
S

1
5
/
0
1
/
2
0
2
0

T
A
B

D
A
T
E
 O
F

D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T

D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T
 ID

(
w
h
e
r
e
 applicable)

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

S
O
U
R
C
E

4
7

27/05/2014
U
T
-16

D
o
c
u
m
e
n
t
s
 setting out the transfer of assets

fr
o
m
 individuals to the 1

9
8
2
 Trust a

n
d
 the

transfer of assets from the 1
9
8
2
 Trust to the

19
8
5
 Trust

U
N
D
E
R
T
A
K
I
N
G
S
 o
n
 Questioning of M

a
y
 2
7
 &
 28, 2

0
1
4

w
ith respect to the Affidavits of Paul Bujold dated A

u
g
u
s
t

3
0, 2

0
1
1
,
 S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 12, 2

0
1
1
 a
n
d
 S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 30, 2

0
1
1

4
8

27/05/2014
U
T
-17

R
e
s
p
o
n
s
e
 to Undertaking.

R
e: Inquire of the various individuals a

n
d

s
ources previously discussed to determine if

they h
a
v
e
 a
n
y
 documentation or information

that would assist in understanding w
h
a
t

s
pecific assets w

e
r
e
 intended to b

e
 settled a

s
th
e
 certain assets referred to in Exhibit B, a

n
d

w
hat specific assets w

e
r
e
 intended to b

e
included in the declaration of trust at exhibit a.
W
e
 h
a
v
e
 m
a
d
e
 inquiries a

n
d
 there is n

o
 listing

of a
n
y
 "intended" assets. T

h
e
 only assets

listed are those that w
e
r
e
 settled into the Trust.

U
N
D
E
R
T
A
K
I
N
G
S
 o
n
 Questioning of M

a
y
 2
7
 &
 28, 2

0
1
4

w
ith respect to the Affidavits of Paul Bujold dated A

u
g
u
s
t

3
0, 2

0
1
1
,
 S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 12, 2

0
1
1
 a
n
d
 S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 30, 2

0
1
1

7
#
4
2
3
1
6
8
2
4
v
1



T
A
B
L
E
 O
F
 C
O
N
T
E
N
T
S

D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T
S
 R
E
L
A
T
E
D
 T
O
 T
R
A
N
S
F
E
R
 O
F
 A
S
S
E
T
S

1
5
/
0
1
/
2
0
2
0

T
A
B

D
A
T
E
 O
F

D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T

D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T
 ID

(
w
h
e
r
e
 applicable)

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

S
O
U
R
C
E

4
9

27/05/2014
U
T
-
4
9

R
e
s
p
o
n
s
e
 to Undertaking. R

e
:
 inquire of

C
atherine T

w
i
n
n
 her recollection of w

h
a
t
 w
a
s

d
iscussed at the April 15, 1

9
8
5
 meeting that

th
e
 Sawridge b

a
n
d
 resolution presented at

e
xhibit 1 of Mr. Bujold's S

e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 12, 2

0
1
1

affidavit dealt with. Specifically d
o
e
s
 s
h
e
 recall

if there w
a
s
 a
n
y
 discussion or documentation

presented in relation to the transfer of assets
fr
o
m
 the 1

9
8
2
 trust to the1985 trust. Also

inquire if M
s
.
 T
w
i
n
n
 h
a
s
 a
n
y
 documentation of

that particular meeting.
W
e
 m
a
d
e
 this inquiry a

n
d
 w
e
r
e
 informed that

s
h
e
 h
a
s
 n
o
 m
e
m
o
r
y
 of this meeting or

d
ocumentation in her possession, w

e
 m
a
d
e

o
n
e
 further inquiry pursuant to this undertaking

a
nd n

o
 response w

a
s
 received.

U
N
D
E
R
T
A
K
I
N
G
S
 o
n
 Questioning of M

a
y
 2
7
 &
 28, 2

0
1
4

w
ith respect to the Affidavits of Paul Bujold dated A

u
g
u
s
t

3
0, 2

0
1
1
,
 S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 12, 2

0
1
1
 a
n
d
 S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 30, 2

0
1
1

50
27/05/2014

U
T
-50

Minutes of Meetings relating to the transfer of
a
ssets a

n
d
 attachments to s

u
c
h
 Minutes. R

e
:

review a
n
y
 trustee meeting minutes available

relating to the transfer of assets from
individuals into the '82 trust, or '

8
2
 trust into '85

trust, or the o
n
e
 individual transfer to the '85

trust.

U
N
D
E
R
T
A
K
I
N
G
S
 o
n
 Questioning of M

a
y
 2
7
 &
 28, 2

0
1
4

w
ith respect to the Affidavits of Paul Bujold dated A

u
g
u
s
t

3
0, 2

0
1
1
,
 S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 12, 2

0
1
1
 a
n
d
 S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 30, 2

0
1
1

5
1

21/07/2014
U
T
-
1
2

U
T
:
 Provide copies of a

n
y
 communications

s
ent to Mr. Fennell, whether they w

e
r
e
 by

letter, email, or otherwise, documenting the
request that w

a
s
 being m

a
d
e
.

O
ur letter to David Fennel of July 21, 2

0
1
4

requesting copies of documentation related to
th
e
 transfer of assets

U
N
D
E
R
T
A
K
I
N
G
S
 from Questioning of M

a
y
 2
7
 &
 28,

2
0
1
4
 with respect to the Affidavits of Paul Bujold dated

A
ugust 30, 2

0
1
1
,
 S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 12, 2

0
1
1
 a
n
d
 S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r

3
0, 2

0
1
1

8
#
4
2
3
1
6
8
2
4
v
1



T
A
B
L
E
 O
F
 C
O
N
T
E
N
T
S

D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T
S
 R
E
L
A
T
E
D
 T
O
 T
R
A
N
S
F
E
R
 O
F
 A
S
S
E
T
S

1
5
/
0
1
/
2
0
2
0

T
A
B

D
A
T
E
 O
F

D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T

D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T
 ID

(
w
h
e
r
e
 applicable)

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

S
O
U
R
C
E

52
22/07/2014

U
T
-
1
4
 a
n
d
 1
5

R
e
s
p
o
n
s
e
 to our request of David J

o
n
e
s
 for

c
opies of documentation relating to the

transfer of assets.

R
e: Provide copies of a

n
y
 documentation sent

a
ttempting to s

e
e
k
 information from David

Jones.
W
e
 e
-mailed David J

o
n
e
s
 a
n
d
 received the

re
s
p
o
n
s
e
 provided at tab 15.

R
e: contact Mr. J

o
n
e
s
 a
n
d
 advise whether or

not h
e
 h
a
s
 a
c
c
e
s
s
 to d

o
c
u
m
e
n
t
s
 that relate to

th
e
 assets held by individuals that w

e
r
e

ultimately transferred to the 1
9
8
2
 trust, or the

a
ssets that w

e
r
e
 then transferred from the

19
8
2
 trust to the 1

9
8
5
 trust.

O
ur response from David J

o
n
e
s
 is included at

ta
b
 15.

U
N
D
E
R
T
A
K
I
N
G
S
 o
n
 Questioning of M

a
y
 2
7
 &
 28, 2

0
1
4

w
ith respect to the Affidavits of Paul Bujold dated A

u
g
u
s
t

3
0, 2

0
1
1
,
 S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 12, 2

0
1
1
 a
n
d
 S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 30, 2

0
1
1

5
3

28/07/2014
U
T
-
1
3

R
e
s
p
o
n
s
e
 from David Fennel to our request

for documentation

U
T
:
 contact Mr. Fennell a

n
d
 advise whether or

not h
e
 h
a
s
 a
n
y
 documentation or a

c
c
e
s
s
 to

d
ocumentation or is a

w
a
r
e
 of another resource

o
r source that m

a
y
 h
a
v
e
 d
o
c
u
m
e
n
t
s
 relevant to

th
e
 assets that w

e
r
e
 held by individuals a

n
d

th
e
n
 the transfer from those individuals to the

'8
2
 trust, or relevant to the transfer of assets

fr
o
m
 the '82 trust to the '85 trust.

O
ur response from David Fennell is included

a
t tab 13.

U
N
D
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A
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S
 from Questioning of M

a
y
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7
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 28,

2
0
1
4
 with respect to the Affidavits of Paul Bujold dated

A
ugust 30, 2

0
1
1
,
 S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 12, 2

0
1
1
 a
n
d
 S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r

3
0, 2

0
1
1

9
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26/08/2014

U
T
-18

C
o
r
r
e
s
p
o
n
d
e
n
c
e
 from the Department of

Indian Affairs responding to the request for
information relating to the transfer of assets
N
T
D
 d
o
 w
e
 n
o
w
 h
a
v
e
 a
 response from C

R
A
?

R
e: inquire of C

R
A
 a
n
d
 department of Indian

A
ffairs to determine if they h

a
v
e

d
ocumentation s

h
o
w
i
n
g
 w
h
a
t
 assets w

e
r
e

intended to b
e
 included within the trust

s
ettlement at exhibit a, the 1

9
8
2
 trust or

d
eclaration of trust, a

n
d
 a
n
y
 documentation

indicating w
h
a
t
 h
a
p
p
e
n
e
d
 with the transfer

fr
o
m
 the 1

9
8
2
 trust to the 1

9
8
5
 trust.

S
e
e
 attached letter from D

e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t
 of Indian

A
ffairs at tab 18. W

e
 confirm that it d

o
e
s
 not

a
ppear that a

n
y
 information w

a
s
 shared with

th
e
 D
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t
 of Indian affairs regarding the

transfer from 1
9
8
2
 to 1985, nor with regards to

w
hich assets w

e
r
e
 intended to b

e
 included

W
e
 wrote to the C

R
A
 but h

a
v
e
 not yet received

a
 response.

U
N
D
E
R
T
A
K
I
N
G
S
 o
n
 Questioning of M

a
y
 2
7
 &
 28, 2

0
1
4

w
ith respect to the Affidavits of Paul Bujold dated A

u
g
u
s
t

3
0, 2

0
1
1
,
 S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 12, 2

0
1
1
 a
n
d
 S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r
 30, 2

0
1
1

5
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15/12/2015
T
W
N
0
0
1
2
8
6

Exhibit I from the Affidavit of Catherine T
w
i
n
n

s
w
o
r
n
 D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r
 15, 2

0
1
5
.
 Sawridge B

a
n
d

Inter Vivos Settlement April 15, 1985.

Affidavit of R
e
c
o
r
d
s
 of Catherine T

w
i
n
n
 s
w
o
r
n
 J
u
n
e
 21,

2
0
1
8

56
11/09/2016

P
a
g
e
s
 2
8
7
-
2
9
0

Excerpts from Transcript o
n
 Questioning of

N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r
 9
 &
 10, 2

0
1
6
 R
E
:
 questions to

C
atherine T

w
i
n
n
 relating to obtaining trust

records.

Continued Questioning o
n
 Affidavits of N

o
v
e
m
b
e
r
 9
 &
 10,

2
0
1
6
 - Court Actions 1

1
0
3
 1
4
1
1
2
 a
n
d
 1
4
0
3
 0
4
8
8
5

5
7

15/02/2017
P
a
g
e
 23, para 7

5
Affidavit of Paul Bujold s

w
o
r
n
 a
n
d
 filed

F
ebruary 15, 2

0
1
7
 in Action 1

1
0
3
 1
4
1
1
2

Affidavit of Paul Bujold s
w
o
r
n
 a
n
d
 filed February 15, 2

0
1
7

in Action 1
1
0
3
 1
4
1
1
2
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10/10/2017
C
T
0
6
8
.
0
0
6
 to

C
T
0
6
8
.
0
3
2

April 15, 1
9
8
5
 Declaration of Trust; April 16,

19
8
6
 Declaration of Trust; April 15, 1

9
8
2

D
eclaration of Trust

Undertakings a
n
d
 r
e
s
p
o
n
s
e
s
 to Undertakings of

C
atherine T

w
i
n
n
 Questioning o

n
 Affidavits, V

o
l
u
m
e
 2
 of

5
.

5
9

21/06/2018
T
W
N
0
0
0
8
9
9

Excerpt of Federal Court Transcript of
Q
uestioning of Walter T

w
i
n
n

Catherine Twinn's Affidavit of R
e
c
o
r
d
s
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r
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ALBERTA GOVERNMENT SERVICES
LAND TITLES OFFICE

IMAGE OF DOCUMENT REGISTERED AS:

032443307
ORDER NUMBER: 38365229

THIS IS OMIT " TO THE AFFIDAVIT OF
Ru4.1 

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS  204-L- DAY

OM IN AND FOR
THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

MICHAEL S. SESTITO
Barrister & Solicitor

ADVISORY

This electronic image is a reproduction of the original document
registered at the Land Titles Office. Please compare the registration
number on this coversheet with that on the attached document to ensure
that you have received the correct document. Note that Land Titles Staff
are not permitted to interpret the contents of this document.

Please contact the Land Titles Office at (780) 422-7874 if the image of the
document is not legible.



22S 9a3 = • Alberta Regulation 53812 THE LAND TITLES ACT Foim 7 Section 39,108

CANADA
PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

To the Registrar of the

DISCHARGE BY MORTGAGEE

NORTH
Alberta Lind Registration District:

WALTER P. TWINN, as Trustee of the Sawridge Indian Band,

the mortoegeek1,1ettot erea4ato hereby Icknowledp to hen received all the money to becomedue under the
rnortga2e forisr-teZtactse) modeliy SAWRI ME ENTERPRISES LTD._

to WALTER P. 7WI1.'N4 as Trustee of the Sawridge Indian Band,

twhichmohorieformooluvriOniregiveredinthelANDTITLESOFFICEiorthe North

Ailerti L d Rtlistatiess District nn the 14th day Of Mardt%

n almmgrwallo. 852050951

that tie Mortgage has not been transferred ;and that the tarps, is stholitditharget

.A.0,19 85.

IN wmass WHEREOF I We) haine hereunto ssitystrPoect my (our) neme4) (tkltgFORMIX1ItiftlXVIRitialtithiltiMNiCXX
Sustetiptkatiatedzilitaztopeattiimmi this

SIGIED by the aboyi nunisi

day of 0.40.1/14_,,,, , A,0.186 .

WASTER P. TWINN
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P
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E
 O
F
 A
L
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T
O
 W
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I.
Bgatz

of
 

E
D
M
O
N
T
O
N

in the Province of -Alberta

M
A
K
E
 O
A
T
H
 A
N
D
S
A
Y
:

1., I w
a
s
 personally present a

n
d
 did see

W
A
L
T
E
R
 P
 .
 W
I
N
N

n
a
m
e
d
 in the within i

n
s
h
u
m
e
n
t
,
 w
h
o
 is (are) Persantft

k
n
o
w
n
 to m

e
 t
o
 b
e
 the person(s) n

a
m
e
d
 therein_ duly sign

an
d
 execute t

h
e
 s
a
m
e
 for the purpose(s) n

a
m
e
d
 therein.

2.
 T
h
a
t
 the m

u
r
 e
w
e
s
 execute 

at 
E
D
M
O
N
T
O
N

in the Province of A(berta a
n
d
 that 

a
m
 t
h
e
 subscribing

w
itness thereto.

3.
 T
h
a
t
 I k

n
o
w
 the said person(s) a

n
d
 h
e
 (she, each) is

in
 m
y
 belief of the full age o

f
 eighteen years.
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I ndian and Northern
Affairs Canada

Assistant Deputy Minister

Ottawa, Canada
K IA OH4

DEC 23 093

Affaires indiennes
et du Nord Canada

Sous-ministre adioint

Chief Walter Twinn
Sawridge Band
P.O. Box 326
SLAVE LAKE AB TOG 2A0

Dear Chief Twinn,

As a result of the proceedings of the Bill C-31 legal action
which is now before the courts, I have recently been
informed of the existence of trusts which have been
established on behalf of the members of the Sawridge Band.

I understand that these trusts hold substantial sums which,
to a large extent, have been derived from band capital and
revenue moneys previously released by the Minister of the
Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development. The
capital and revenue moneys were expended pursuant to
sections 64 and 66 of the Indian Act, for the benefit of the
members of your band.

Along with Ken Kirby and Gregor Macintosh from this
department, I would be pleased to meet with you and your
band council or other representatives in Alberta, preferably
sometime in January 1994, to discuss these trusts.

I trust you will find this satisfactory. My office will
contact you in January 1994, to make the necessary
arrangements.

THIS IS EXHIBIT " C " TO THE AMA MI* OF

 Ei4s.,A.421  
SWORN BEFORE NE THIS 2 DAY

OF ... 2c) 

OM SIGNER THS IN AND FOR
THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

MICHAEL S. SESTITO
Barrister & Solicitor

Cana&

Yours sincerely,

W/44,41 17,-14,,(46

Wendy F. Porteous
Assistant Deputy Minister
Lands and Trust Services



\J‘ , 4„ rl Indian and Northern Affaires indiennes
Affairs Canada et du Nord Canada

Assistant Deputy Minister Sous-ministre adjoint

Ottawa, Canada
K 1A 0H4

MAR - 7 1994

Chief Walter Twinn
Sawridge Band
P.O. Box 326
SLAVE LAKE AB

Dear Chief Twinn:

I am writing furt4er—to—We-ridy Porteous' letter of
December 23, 1994 (copy attached)'concerning the existence
of trusts which have been established on behalf of the
members of the Sawridge Band.

As no response has been received to date, I am requesting
that we all meet to discuss the points raised in the above
letter.

I would appreciate receiving your concurrence within the
next two weeks. To make the necessary arrangements, please
contact my office at (819) 953-5577.

W. (Bill) Van Iterson
A/Assistant Deputy Minister
Lands and Trust Services

C 1-1 CL.

CanacE



DAVIES, WARD & BECK
BARRIs I hltS. & SOLICITORS

W. Van Iterson, Esq.
A/Assistant Deputy Minister
Lands and Trust Services
Indian and Northern Affairs Canada
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0H4

Dear Sir:

March 16, 1994

4 11
• 4

1•;.1 "
709d

Sawridge Indian Band

MAURICE C. cuurrY, O.C.
DIRECT LINE (416) 863-5522

File No. 21902

L., _ .......„_,

I refer to the letters of May 7, 1994 and December 23, 1993 addressed to
Chief Walter Twinn.

For some years we have been retained to advise the Band with respect to,
among other matters, any trusts established for its members. Accordingly, I have been
instructed to respond to any questions you may have in connection with such trusts to
the extent that you are entitled to receive answers.

You will understand that the Band, like any other community, organization
or entity engaged in business and other activities for the benefit of its members is
reluctant to release financial information relating to such activities to anyone other than
such members unless it determines that this is in its best interests or is required by law.
For this reason, although I have no objection to meeting with individuals from your
department, it would be helpful if you would indicate in advance why you believe such
a meeting to be desirable and the grounds, if any, on which you believe you are entitled
to receive info' illation about the trusts referred to in the letter from Ms. Porteous.

It would be appreciated if you would address your reply and any further
correspondence or questions on this matter to this office.

Yours very truly,

Maurice C. Cullity
MCC/dp

cc: Chief Walter Twinn

bee: M. Henderson

• P.O. BOX 63, SUITE 4400 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, TORONTO. ONTARIO, CANADA M5X 181
Try rput-osrc 'AIL* at, tvvv. r. v •s+ ottm
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Indian and Northern Affaires indiennes
kid Affairs Canada et du Nord Canada

Msisiant Deputy Minister Sous-minisire adpint

Ohm& Canada
K1AOH4

MAR 3 0 1994

Mr. Maurice C. Cullity
Davies, Ward & Deck
Barristers & Solicitors
P.O. Pox 63, Suite 4400
1 First Canadian Place
TORONTO ON M5X 181

byP

Dear Mr, Cullity:

Thank you for your lotter of March 16, 1994 concerning the
existence of trusts that were apparently established on
behalf of members of the Sawridge Band. I appreciate your
willingness to meet to discuss this matter.'

A meeting is desirable because of the Minister's statutory
responsibilities for ensuring that moneys released to the
band, pursuant to sections 61 to 69 of the Ind44n Apt, are
used for the benefit of the band and its members.

It may be that a relatively small amount of infomation on
the above trusts, the existence of which was unknown to the
Minister, will provide sufficient assurances that the above
concerns have been met. We may also be assured that the
assets are being held in those trusts for the benefit of all
band members, including those who may be entitled to
membership, as will be determined by the Current related
litigation.

To make the necessary arrangements for the meeting, would
you please contact my office at (819) 953-5577.

Yours sincerely,

W. (Bill) Van Itereon
A/Assistant Deputy Minister
Lands and Trust Services

c.c.: Chief Walter Twinn
Gregor Macintosh
Ken Kirby
Chris MoNaught

Canadä
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DePastmont of Justice Ministers de la Justice
' isa • Canada Canada

900E

Legal Services
Indian Affairs and Northern Development
Room 1018, Les Terrasses de la Chaudare
10 Wellington Street

Qu.6bec
MA 0114

July 7, 1994

Mr. Maurice C. Cullity, Q.C.
DAVIES, WARD, BECK
P.O. Box 63, Suite 4400
1 First Canadian Place
Toronto, Ontario
MSX 181

Subject: Savffic12; Trusts 

Dear Mr. Cullity:

Please be advised that since my colleague Mr, McNaught has assumed other duties
in the Department of Justice, 1. have taken over carriage of the above-noted
matter.

Your letter of April 19, 1994 addressed to W. (Bill) Van Iterson of our client, the
Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development, proposed that the
Department he provided with a written statement from the auditors of the
Sawridge Band to the effect that the funds distributed to the Band pursuant to
sections 64 and 69 of the Indian Act are held in trust for the Band. Mr.
McNaught's letter of May 20, 1.994 set out our understanding that the statement
would also confirm that these funds were used for the purposes for which they
were authorized by the Minister. I understand that this was subsequently confirmed
in a telephone conversation between yourself and Mr. IvIcNaught,

Canacrg
T1,90 c09 9Tfa 62;90 f6/90%10--



2

My client would be pleased to receive the proposed statement at your early
convenience. I would appreciate if you would contact me upon your return to

advise me of when we may anticipate its receipt. I may be reached at (819)

953-2288.

We thank you far your assistance in this matter and we look forward to hearing

from you,

Margaret McIntosh
Counsel

P0021
(a) a id a ILO C99 CiTta 00': 60 fevio/Lo 
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DAVIES, WARD &BECKC
I3ARR1STERS &t50L1C1T01S

VIA TELECQPIER July 8, 1994

Legal8ervices
Indian Affairsa卫dNorthernDee1opmut
Room 1018
讧a Terrasses de Ia Chaudfre
it) We]1inton Street
Hu】」，Quebec
K1A0H4

Attent1cii:' Margaret MjThto出

DearMs.M01ntosh: 

MAtJRIca0 CuUrtY,0C. 
DIRECr LTha (416)8 d -5522

File No. 2鲷02

$awtide Trusts 

Further to our coiwersationby telephone e哩er todays I co购n瞥t I
nave been 挈yise9On D掷aLT;Ofmycuent mat吗 a :]iro气or 不 ne aw 些ge 伊丹吧，n梦u
ale engagea1nt王10reviewtnatwu毛00reqturea oeiore me>' cowa give rae eruncaie
cliscusseii in my previous corresponoence witn your aepartment' 

You will aovredate that the review reQuired、硅1involve a siniflcant
e crenditute 醛time by the auditors as the period involved is elrnost 20 years. I will, 
flowever, be in touch with you as soon as i nave receivea a re印onse rrom inein. 

MCC/dp

Yours vey tru1y

庞一—— 
二 

MauricecCuflity

P.O: BOX 6'. $UITh 44Q( 1 FZSSrCANAr1YAW PLACE, TC 叱弗4't0; ONTARIO, CANADA MSX lET
mEPHQNE C41 ) 563-0900 F AX (416) 563-05力 
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to Department of Justice Miniatere de le jtjace
al Canada Canada

Ottawa, Cock
K1 A 0118

Legal Sevices
Indian Affairs and Northern Development
Room 1018, Les Terrasses de la Chandler*
10 Wellington Street .
null, Quebec
XIA 0H4

August 29, 1994

Mr. Maurice C. Cullity,
Davies, Ward'Beck
P.O. Box 63, Suite 4400
1. First Canadian Place
Toronto, Ontario
MSX 1B1

.  Subject: Sawridge  Trusts 

Dear Mr, cullity:

Further to our telephone conversation of August 9, 1994, we continue to anticipate a.
statement from the auditors of the Sawridge Indian Band to the effect that funds
released to the Band pursuant to sections 64 and 69 of the ineliatt Act are being held in
trust for the members of the Band, and that any funds were used for the purposes for
which they were authorized by the Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern
Development.

My client is anxious to have this matter settled as expeditiously as possible. Accordingly,
I respectfully request some written indication of when this information will be available.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Margaret McIntosh
Counsel

Canad5.1
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Wsttir delaJustice
1+1 giallment 

of 
 

Justice
Lmdae

Legal Services
Indian Affairs and Northern Development
Room 1018, Les Terra.sses de la ChaudiIre
10 Wellington Street
Hull, Quebec
KlA 01.14

October 5, 1994

Mr. Maurice C. Cullity, Q.C.
Davies, Ward, Beck
P.O. Box 63, Suite 4400
1 First Canadian Place
Toronto, Ontario
MSX1B1

Sawridge Indian Band LisLof Expenditure4

1 1.003

Dear Mr. Cullity:

Further to our previous discussions, please find attached a document provided by
my client which lists the expenditures made pursuant to sections 64 and 66 of the
In ̀ an Act for the Sawridge Indian Band for the years 1970-71 to 1992-93,

I trust this will facilitate the preparation of the statement from Sawridges
accountants regarding the use of funds released to the Sawridge Indian Band,

Please do not hesitate to contact me if I may provide you with any assistance or if
you would like to discuss this matter in further detail.

Margaret McIntosh
Counsel

Attach.

Canacrg
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ManalcE C. CULLTr?, Q.C.
DIREcr LINE (416) 86.1-5522

File No. 21902

VIA TELECQPIER, October 20, 1994

Ms. Margaret McIntosh
Counsel, Legal Services
Indian Affairs and Northern Development
Room 1013
Les Terrasses de la Chi grist

yreinngton street
Hull, Quebec
KIA 0H4

Dear Ms. McIntosh:

5..affridge

Further to our recent discussions, I am writing to confirm that I do not
believe that the list of expenditures provided with your letter of October 5, 1994 is
helpful for the purposes we have discussed. Many of the amounts referred to on!:the.
list relate to recurring expenditures, such as legal and other professional fees;; and some
are as small as $500. They. extend back over a period of 20 years and to: ask for:a
statement from the auditors that all were properly expended on the particular purposes
referred to in the BCRs would be prohibitively expensive even if, after such a period,
it were possible to deal with them.

In my disOussion with Mr. Gregor Macintosh on April. 7, 1994,. I was told
that the Department's concern was to ensure that all funds distributed to: the Band
pursuant to section 64 or section 69 were either held in trust, or could be traced into
assets held in trust, for members of the Band. I suggested that the auditors might be
asked to cerdfy that all funds distributed to the band by the Minister pursuant to section
64 or section 69 of the Indian Act for the acquisition of specific assets,: or property or
investments into which those funds have been converted, are now held in trusts for
members of the band. In my letter of April 19 to Mr: Van Iterson, I referred too
generally to funds distributed to the band for specific purposes pursuant to those sections
of the Indian Act. A large number of the amounts on the list you have provided refer
to section 66 of the Act but, more importantly, many of them were amounts for recurring
and other evenditures that would not involve the acquisition of assets :and could not be
expected to end up in trusts or otherwise in property of the Band.

•

:••P
•
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In order to try to resolve this matter without further delay and expense, I
wonder whether it would be an acceptable solution to ask the auditors. to Confine their
attention: to amounts on your list of $500,000 or more that were advanced for the
purpose of acquiring specific assets. If this is not satisfactory from the viewpoint of the
Department, perhaps you would suggest another alternative.

As I have indicated to you on a number of occasions, we do not agree
that the Department is entitled to demand details of expenditures made by the band in
the past or with respect to the assets that it now holds. At the same time, in the
interests cif avoiding the litigation that will be inevitable if your client intends to make
unreasonable demands, I haVe attempted to find a solution that will satisfy the
Department without involving the Band in unnecessary expense. I still wish to do this
if it is possible.

Yours very truly,

Maurice C. Cullity

MCC/dp

cc: M. McKinney, Esq.

• :
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Toronto, Ontario
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Dear Mr. Cuility

We axe in receipt of your letter of October 24th,. 1994

月though we note the concern expressed in your letter regarding the inclusion ou
the list of anounts for rc irt蝇 and other expenditures which would not involve
the acquisition of specic assets, we should remember t细t the suggestion for the
production of suchastatement originated from 'our letter of Ap碰19,1994. 

w'and our theiit the Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Developmenx, 
are concerned regarding the delay锄 resolving this matter. 

玩an attempt to accelerate 出e resolution.成the current雍、ation, we are prepared
to limit the scope of the statement to be provided 勿your client's auditors. 
Accordingly, we hereby request con五rmatioit的way of statem0tt from Sawzidge's
accountants纛at all funds that were released for the acquisition 碱capit鼹＆s雏ts
were 洫fact used for that印e 进c pu.rp05ep and 加rther co币rmatiO*龟at也ose
assets are held 靴tr.1$t, or havebaen converted into other assets w血h are held 纽 
trust, for 纛e members醴比CBand.玩other words, at this time we do not seek
co近mation regarding amounts releas" for purposes。比or 进an蛊。acquisitiort础 
C即ital assets. 

Can 11*1anacia

:“庠 
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We would appreciate receiving ctuirarrnaf1031 of this proposal at your earliest
convenience.

Yours very truly,

Margaret McIntosh
Counsel

NO.231 W
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June 5, 1995

R (416~1

Mr. Maurice C. Cullity, Q.C.
Davies, Ward & Beck
P,O. Box 63, Suite 1400
First Canadian Place

Toronto, Ontario
MSX 1B1

Sawrid£e Trusts

Dear Mr. Cullity

IA2545.59

We are in receipt of your correspondence of May 8, 1995 and appended statement
from the firm of Deloitte c Touche, We note that the statement from Deloitte
Touche is limited to 'Band Council Resolutions Funds Received 1985 - 1993."

In your letter of April 19, 1994 to the then Acting Assistant Deputy Minister of
DIA1W you stated that a solution to resolve the Department's concerns regazding the
release of funds to the Sawridge band would be to

"obtain a written statement from the Band's auditors, Messrs_ Deloitte
Touche, that the funds distributed to the Band for specific purposes pursuant to
the above sections of the Indian Act, or investments or property into which.
those funds had been converted, are now held in trust for the members of the
Band",

My colleague, Christopher IvioNaught, responded to your correspondence in a letter
dated May 20, 1994 stating that "D1AND would be pleased to receive such a statement
at your early convenience, and would ask that it reflect the relevant distributed funds
from the Department for the period of 1975 to the present."

•• • -,"11-9?z• •
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Subsequently, on July 8. 1994 you wrote slating that the auditors of the $awridge
Indian hand were engaged in the review but "Mott will appreciate that the review
required will involve a significant expenditure of time by the auditors as the period
involved is almost 20 years.' Furthermore, in response to your request, DIAND
provided your client with a list of B.C.R., requests for expenditures for the years
1970-.1971 to 199.2.1993,

In summary, we have relied on your undertaking to provide a written statement from
the Band's auditors regarding the distribution of funds to the Sawridge Indian Band.
The con-espondence referred to above dearly confirms that it had been agreed that the
statement would relate to the period of 1975 to the present. Would you therefore
confirm as soon as possible when a statement from the band auditors covering the
period of 1975 to 1984 will be forthcoming?

Since this matter has been outstanding for over a year we would appreciate your
immediate response.

Yours very truly,

Margaret McIntosh
Counsel

c:198.1650,rasrpretlge=1.71P5.19e Jame



DAVIES, WARD & BECK
BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS

MAURICE C. CuurrY, Q.C.
DIREcr LINE (416) 863-5522

File No. 21902

VIA TELECOPIER June 26, 1995

Ms. Margaret McIntosh
Counsel, Legal Services
Indian Affairs and Northern Development
Room 1018
Les Terrasses de la Chaudiere
10 Wellington Street
Hull, Quebec
K1A OH4

Dear Madam:

Sawridge Trusts

I refer to your letter of June 5, 1995.

Please be advised that I gave no undertaking of the kind mentioned in the
second last paragraph of your letter and I have no intention of providing you with the
confirmation referred to at the end of that paragraph.

The decision to limit the auditor's review to the period of the last ten years
was made at your suggestion in our discussion following my receipt of your letter of
November 9, 1994. I passed on that suggestion to our clients in a letter dated
November 20, 1994.

I will be prepared to discuss this matter further if and when you feel able
to do so in a constructive manner.

Yours very truly,

Maurice C. Cullity

MCC/dp

P.O. BOX 63, SUITE 4400 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5X 1B1TELEPHONE (416) 863-0900 FAX (416) 863-0871
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Legal Services
Indian Affairs and Northern Development
Room 1018, Les Terrasses de la Chaudiere
10 Wellington Street
Hull, Quebec
K1A OH4

July 28, 1995

Mr. Maurice C. Cullity, Q.C.
Davies, Ward & Beck
P.O. Box 63, Suite 1400
1 First Canadian Place
Toronto, Ontario
M5X 1B1

Dear Mr. Cullity,

This is further to your letter to my colleague Margaret McIntosh dated June 26,
1995.

As indicated in Ms. McIntosh's letter of June 5, 1995 we had understood that the
statement from the Band's auditors would cover the period from 1975 to present
as requested in the letter from my colleague Christopher McNaught to you dated
May 20, 1994.

I take from your letter that you had a different understanding and that we should
not expect a further statement from you, your client or its auditors.

We will consult with our client and advise you if we are instructed to pursue the
matter further at this time.

Yours truly,

William J.S. Elliott, Q.C.
Senior General Counsel

Cana&
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NAVIES, WARD & BECK
BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS

VIA TELECOPIER August 3, 1995

William J.S. Elliott, Esq., Q.C.
Senior General Counsel
Legal Services
Indian Affairs and Northern Development
Room 1018
Les Terrasses de la Chaudiere
10 Wellington Street
Hull, Quebec
K1A OH4

Dear Mr. Elliott:

Sawridge Trusts

MAURICE c. Cuurrv, Q.C.
DIREcr LINE (416) 863-5522

File No. 21902

Thank you for your letter of July 28, 1995.

The third paragraph in your letter is correct and I regret that thismisunderstanding arose. What I believe happened was that after we received thecorrespondence referred to in Ms. McIntosh's letter of June 5, 1995 I discussed withMs. McIntosh the difficulty and the expense of doing a review back to 1975. As a resultof that discussion, my understanding was that it was agreed that the Band's auditorsshould be asked to conduct a review for the period of the last 10 years and forward thatto you to see if it would be satisfactory for the purposes of your client. I advised myclient of this and, in consequence, was very surprised indeed by the contents and thetone of the letter dated June 5, 1995 that was signed by Ms. McIntosh.

I should add that in the numerous discussions I had with Ms. McIntosh onthis matter, she was always courteous, cooperative and completely professional and, asI was quite sure we had a common understanding of the review the auditors would make,I did not attribute to her the authorship of the letter of June 5.

Yours very truly,

Maurice C. Cullity
MCC/dp

P.O. BOX 63, SUITE 4400 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5X 1B1TELEPHONE (416) 863-0900 FAX (416) 863-0871



DAVIES, WARD & BECK

BY FAX

Mr. Michael R. McKinney
Executive Director
Sawridge Administration
P.O. Box 326
Slave Lake, Alberta TOG 2A0

Dear Mr. McKinney:

BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS

April 1, 1999

Sawridge Indian Band

TIMOTHY G. YOUDAN
Direct Line (416) 367-6904
tyoudan@dwb.corn

File No. 2 19 0 2

Further to your question about correspondence in 1995 relating to an audit, there is
no record in our files of any correspondence subsequent to Maurice Cullity's letter dated August 3,
1995 to William J.S. Elliott. For your information, I enclose the only letters in our file subsequent
to Ms Margaret McIntosh's dated June 5, 1995. These are, apart from the letter of August 3, 1995
referred to above, a letter dated June 26, 1995 from Maurice Cullity to Margaret McIntosh and a
letter dated July 28, 1995 from William Elliott to Maurice Cullity.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Yours very truly,

Timothy G. Youdan
TGY/man
Encls.

P.O. BOX 63, SUITE 4400 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5X 1B1
TELEPHONE (416) 863-0900 FAX (416) 863-0871
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